
STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
At a session of the Public Service 

Commission held at its office in 
Jefferson City on the 11th day of 
May, 2016. 

 
 
In the Matter of Missouri-American  )   
Water Company’s Request for Authority to ) 
Implement A General Rate Increase for  ) File No. WR-2015-0301 
Water and Sewer Service Provided in its ) 
Missouri Service Area. ) 
 
 
ORDER APPROVING ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER 

COMPANY’S SPECIAL CONTRACT WITH TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC. 
 
Issue Date:  May 11, 2016 Effective Date:  May 21, 2016 
 

On April 26, 2016, Missouri-American Water Company and Triumph Foods, LLC 

filed a Joint Motion asking the Commission to approve Addendum No. 3 to Missouri-

American’s special contract with Triumph.  The motion explains that Missouri-American and 

Triumph (formerly known as Premium Pork, LLC) entered into a special rate contract in 

2003.  The Commission subsequently approved that contract, and a first addendum to that 

contract in File No. WT-2004-0192. 

  In 2010, Missouri-American and Triumph entered into a second addendum that 

redefined the commodity charge under the contract.  That second addendum resulted from 

a stipulation and agreement approved in Missouri-American’s rate case, File No. WR-2010-

0131.  The term of the second addendum expired on December 31, 2015 and needs to be 

extended.  Testimony presented by Staff in this case recommends that the term of the 

addendum be extended and that the terms of the addendum be reviewed in Missouri-



 2 

American’s next rate case.  Public Counsel, Missouri-American, and Triumph concur, and 

no party has opposed that recommendation.  

Missouri-American and Triumph have agreed to Addendum No. 3 to their special 

contract, which sets forth the rate as it currently exists and extends the term of Addendum 

No. 2 with no substantive changes.  They now ask the Commission to approve Addendum 

No. 3. 

On May 4, Staff filed a response to Missouri-American and Triumph’s Joint Motion 

indicating it has reviewed Addendum No. 3 and recommends the Commission approve it.   

The Commission will grant the Joint Motion and will approve Addendum No. 3.  

Because the Joint Motion is unopposed, the Commission will make this order effective in 

ten days. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The Joint Motion for Approval of Addendum No. 3 to Missouri-American 

Water Company’s Special Contract with Triumph Foods, LLC is granted and Addendum 

No. 3 is approved.  

2. This order shall become effective on May 21, 2016. 

     BY THE COMMISSION 

     Morris L. Woodruff 
     Secretary 
 

Hall, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur; 
Stoll, C., Absent. 
 
Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge 


